## RESOLUTION

## CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVRESITY, FRESNO

FACULTY SENATE

## MARCH 19, 2012

## Resolution regarding State University Grants for Graduate Students

WHEREAS: THE WEBSITE HTTP:/www.calstate.edu/sas/fa\_programs.shtml defines State University Grant(SUG) as:

-provides need-based awards to cover a portion of State Tuition Fee for eligible undergraduate, graduate, and postbaccalaureate students who are students who are residents. Systemwide, the priority is to award a SUG at least equal to the amount of State Tuition Fee (\$5472 for undergraduate, \$6348 for teaching credential and \$4,962 for graduate and postbaccalaureate students) to eligible students who apply for financial by March 2, who have an expected family contribution (EFC) OF \$800 or less, and who are not receiving Cal Grant or other award designated to cover fees. Each campus has established local awarding policies for these funds.

RESOLVED: that the California State University, Fresno Faculty Senate communicate to the CSU Chancellor and the Board of Trustees its strong objection to any proposed discontinuation or suspension of the award of state university grants to CSU graduate students.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED : that a copy of this resolution be conveyed to the Chancellor, the Chair of the Board of Trustee, the Chair of the Academic Senate of the California State University, and all campus Senate Chairs.